
Before the Appellate Board
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

(NEPRA)
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office , Atatutk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad
Tel No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030

Website: w\uv.nepqLorg.pk E-mail:

No. NEPRA/Appeal/087/2023/ 7/r December 13, 2023

1 Muhammad Akhter,
(Good Luck Lawn),
Rehmat House No. C-032,
Sector No. 1-A/4, North Karachi,
Karachi

2. Chief Executive Officer,
K-Electric Ltd,
KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard,
DHA-II, Karachi

')
J+ Asif Shajer,

Deputy General Manager,
K-Electric Ltd, KE House,
39-B, Sunset Boulevard,
DHA-II, Karachi

4. Tatheera Fatima,

Deputy General Manager,
Distribution Legal, K-Electric Ltd,
lst Floor, Block F, Elander Complex,
Elander Road, Karachi

5. POI/Electric Inspector,
Karachi Region-II, Government of Sindh,
Plot No. ST-2, Block-N, North
Nazimabad, Near Sarina Mobile Market,
Main Sakhi Hasan Chowrangi,
Karachi

Subject : Appeal No.087/2023 (K-Electric Vs. Muhhammad Akhter) Against the
Decision Dated 01.07.2023 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to
Government of the Sindh Karachi Region-II, Karachi

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 13.12.2023

(04 pages), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary actiQn acl

E:ncl: As Above

(Ikram Shakeel)
Deputy Director (AB)

Forwarded for information please.

I Director (IT) –for uploading the decision on NEPRA website



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No.087/PO1-2023

K-Electric Limited ................. .Appellant

Versus

Muhammad Akhtar (Good Luck Lawn),
Rehmat House No.C-032, Sector No.1-A/4,
North Karachi, Karachi ... . . ... . . . . . . . . .Respondent

APPEAL U/S 38(3) OF THE REGULATION OF GENERATION. TRANSMISSION.
AND DISTREBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997

For the Appellant:
Ms. Tatheera Fatima Deputy General Manager
Mr. Sohail Sheikh Deputy General Managu
Mr. Masahib Ali Manager
Mr. Anas Lakhani Deputy Manag@
Mr. Junaid Alam Deputy Manager

For the Respondent:
Mr. Muhammad Akhtar

DECISION

Brief facts leading to the filing of instant appeal are that Mr. Muhammad Akhtar

alereinafter referred to as the “Respondalt”) is a commwcia1 consumw of K-Electric

Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Appellant”) bearing Ref No. AM-3 19053 with a

sanctiohed load of 33 kW and the applicable Tad a category is A-2C. As per site

inspection report dated 07.12.2022, the Respondent was stealing electricity t:hrough Kunda,

and the connected load was observed as 8.616 kW. Therefore, a detection bill of

Rs.297,827/- for 7,412 units for six months from 02.06.2022 to 01 .12.2022 was charged to

the Respondent on the basis of 28% load factor of the connected load.

Being aggrieved, the Respondent £led a complaint before the Provincial Office of

Inspection, Karachi Redon-II, qa(Tgc-pq?einafter referred to as the “POI”) on

!).f:if
Ld'{

! i
\b: }}

+/

1.

2

Appeal No.087/PO1-2023 Page 1 of 4

/// (3\



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

01.07.2023 and challenged the above detection bill. The complaint was decided by the

POI vide the decision dated 23.08.2023 wherein the detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for

7,412 units for six months from 02.06.2022 to 01.12.2022 was cancelled.

Subject appeal has bear filed against the afore-mfared decision dated 01.07.2023 of the

POI (bereinaRer refured to as the “impugned decision”) by the Appellant before the

NEPRA, wherein it is contended that the Respondent was stealing electricity directly

through Kunda and the connected load was noticed as 8.616 kW during the checking dated

07.12.2022, therefore a detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for 7,412 units for six months from

02.06.2022 to 01.12.2022 was charged to the Respondent on the basis of the connected

load. The Appellant further contended that the above detection bill was swved to the

Respondent after the completion ofcodal formalities, howevw, the POI cancelled the same

on the basis of consumption trend and did not oonsidm the pictorial evidence of direct use

of electricity. The Appellant opposed the finding of the POI with regard to the prior notice

and submitted that no notice is required to be swved on consumers for conducting a raid

in case of the theft of electricity. As per the Appellant, the FIR was not lodged against the

Respondent as he admitted theR of electricity and agreed to pay the detection bill.

According to the Appellant, the Site Inspection Report and billing statemart reflect that

the Respondent was involved in the theft of electricity by taking the hook, hence the

impugned decision is liable to be set aside. The Appellant raised the preliminary objection

that the POI is not wlpowered to decide the case of theft of electricity wherein the meter

has been bypassed as per the verdict of the apex court.

3.

4. Proceedings by the Appellate Board

Upon filing of the instant appeal, a Notice dated 04.10.2023 was sent to the Respondent

for filing reply/para-wise comments to the appeal within ten (10) days. In response, the

Respondent submitted his reply on 25.10.2023 wherein he denied the allegation of theft

of electricity through ku:nda and contended that the pranises is located in Shahnawaz

Bhutto Colony, which rmlained under load shedding for fourteen hours per day and

particularly during events time, load is being supplied through two self-galerators. As pm

Respondent, neither any inspection was carried out in his presence nor could the Appellant

produce the matwial evidence before the POI to prove their allegation of direct theft of

electricity as required in Chapter 9 of thU&M-2021. According to the Respondent, the

/gP-+\
’\{)

{}:{{ a'!;FEi_LAY, \'.'::~~,
rJ dl A'I IV{\ } I

AL\ /

\

Appeal No.087/PO1-2023 Page 2 of 4

/# a~



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

connected load was observed as 9 kW during the Appellant’s alleged inspection, whereas

the Appellant is debiting the fixed charges on the basis of the sanctioned load i.e. 33 kW.

The Respondent finally prayed for the dismissal of the appeal.

5. Z£aILng

5.1. Hearing in the mattw was fixed for 06.11.2023 at Karachi and accordingly, the notices

dated 30.10.2023 were sent to the parties (i.e. the Appellant and the Respondent) to attend

the hearing. As per schedule, the hearing was conducted at the NEPRA Regional Office

Karachi which was attended by both parties. The representatives for the Appellant

contended that the detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for 7,412 units for six months from

02.06.2022 to 01.12.2022 was debited on the basis of connected load i.e. 8.616 kW on

account of direct theft of electricity as evident &om the video of the inspection dated

07.12.2022. The Appellant furthu contended that no notice is required in the case of direct

theft of electricity, hence the impugned Ending of the POI is not correct. The Appellant

defended the charging of the impugned detection bill and prayed that the same be declined

as justified and payable by the Respondent.

5.2. The Respondent appearing in person denied the allegation of theft of electricity levelled

by the Appellant and averred that entire proceedings were carried out unilaterally M the

Appellant failed to prove theft of electricity through material evidence. The Respondent

supported the impugned decision and prayed for upholding the same.

6. Arguments heard and the record pwused. Following are our observations:

6.1 in its appeal, the Appellant has claimed that the Respondent was involved in dIe theR of

electricity. In this regard, the video was shown by the Appellant to prove their allegation

of theR of electricity wherein it was observed that the Respondent was using electricity

through two different sources i.e. metered supply and another one through unfair means.

This shows that the Respondent was involved in the illegal abstraction of electricity.

Hence, only the period of detection bill needs to be determined as per relevant provisions

of the CSM-2021

6.2 The Appellant debited the detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for 7,412 uMts for six months

aom 02.06.2022 to 01.12.2022 to the Respondent on the basis of 28% load factor of the

C 0 ][1][1 e Ct e 0 a 1 • e • 8 • 6 1 6 k1\IIIIIVr • ][loIIta!!! elt neither solicited approval En thef4'/ -\:'?;\

{.':j:T' A,FELI. [. T:\,'&}\{::it ' I;Ii::I-,::?)
++1

'\,.
-\n '= :1:>-+-' a': \(i.) a/

Appeal No.087/PO1-2023 Page 3 of 4

/Zr ' a\)



b+'

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

CEO for chmghrg dre detection bill beyond three billing cycles to the Respondent being a

general supply consumer i.e. A-II nor applied the correct load factor as given in

Annex-V of the CSM-2021. Therefore, it is held that the detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for

7,412 units for six months Mm 02.06.2022 to 01.12.2022 charged by the Appellant to the

Respondent is illegal, and the same is liable to be declared as null and void as already

deternd-ned by the POI.

6.3 The Respondent was involved in the illegal abstraction of electricity through unfair means

as evident &om the video, thuefore, it would be fair and appropriate to debit the

detection bill maximum for three billing cycles prior checking dated 07.12.2022 as pm

Clause 9.2.3(c)(i) of the CSM-2021. The impugned decision is liable to be modified to

this extent.

7. In view of what has been stated above, it is concluded that:

7.1 The detection bill of Rs.297,827/- for 7,412 units for six months from 02.06.2022 to

01.12.2022 charged to the Respondent is unjustified and the same is cancelled.

7.2 The Respondent may be charged the detection bill maximum for three billing cycles

before checking dated 07.12.2022 as per Clause 9.2.3c(ii) of the CSM-2021 and the basis

of detection bill be made @ 25% load factor of the connected load i.e. 8.616 kW.

7.3 The billing account of the Respondent may be ovwhauled aRm making adjustments of

units already charged/payments against the impugned detection bill.

8. Impugned decision is modi6ed inthe above terms.

(n>NTa=n==• nh

Abid Hussain
Manber

/a-/'v
Muhammad Il:fan-ul-Haq

Manber

Naweed Illahi

Jc Mrv-~.a'.J3-J2-2o>3
\)t: Ef?

I•q j & b=g F ::n f: f = =t n ; :

a•H f i;

Appeal No.087/PO1-2023 Page 4 of 4


